

Ralph H. Palumbo, WSB No. 04751
David M. Heineck, WSB No. 09285
Maureen L. Mitchell, ISB No. 8832
SUMMIT LAW GROUP PLLC
315 Fifth Avenue South, Suite 1000
Seattle, Washington 98104-2682
Telephone (206) 676-7000
Facsimile (206) 676-7001
ralphp@summitlaw.com
davidh@summitlaw.com
maureenm@summitlaw.com

Lee Radford, ISB No. 5719
MOFFATT, THOMAS, BARRETT, ROCK & FIELDS,
CHARTERED
900 Pier View Drive Suite 206
Post Office Box 51505
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405
Telephone (208) 522-6700
Facsimile (208) 522-5111
klr@moffatt.com

Attorneys for FMC Corporation

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

FMC CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

vs.

SHOSHONE-BANNOCK TRIBES,

Defendant.

Case No. 4:14-cv-489-CWD

**MEMORANDUM OF FMC
CORPORATION IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DENY JURISDICTION
TO THE TRIBES UNDER THE
SECOND EXCEPTION TO *MONTANA***

**MEMORANDUM OF FMC CORPORATION IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION TO DENY JURISDICTION TO THE TRIBES
UNDER THE SECOND EXCEPTION TO *MONTANA***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
III. TO ESTABLISH JURISDICTION, THE TRIBES MUST PROVE THAT FMC’S CONDUCT ON ITS FEE LAND “ <u>IMPERILS THE SUBSISTENCE OF THE TRIBAL COMMUNITY</u> ” AND TRIBAL REGULATION IS “ <u>NECESSARY TO AVERT CATASTROPHIC CONSEQUENCES.</u> ”	3
IV. THERE IS NO CONNECTION BETWEEN THE TRIBES’ PERMIT AND ANY REGULATION OF FMC’S CONDUCT THAT IS “ <u>NECESSARY TO AVERT CATASTROPHIC CONSEQUENCES</u> ” TO THE TRIBES.....	4
V. THE TRIBAL COURT OF APPEALS COURT REJECTED THE FEDERAL LIMITS ON JURISDICTION UNDER MONTANA’S SECOND EXCEPTION.....	5
A. Tribal Court of Appeals Erred by Failing to Follow Ninth Circuit Direction in Applying <i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes</i>	7
B. The Tribal Court of Appeals Erred by Misusing <i>Brendale</i> to Lower the Standards for Tribal Jurisdiction.	9
C. The Tribal Court of Appeals Erred by Failing to Follow the Level of Proof Required by <i>Evans</i>	10
D. The Tribal Court of Appeals Erred by Ruling that Any Non-Zero Risk Satisfies <i>Montana’s</i> Second Exception.	11
E. The Tribal Court of Appeals Erred by Ignoring the Federal Cases Requiring Proof of Harm to the Tribal Community as a Whole.	13
F. The Tribal Court of Appeals Erred by Rejecting the Scientific Approach to Analysis of Risk of Harm.	14
G. The Tribal Court of Appeals Erred in Ruling that a Tribal Member’s Perception of Harm Is Sufficient for Tribal Jurisdiction.	18
H. The Tribal Court of Appeals Erred by Allowing the Tribes to Speculate about Future Risk.	19
VI. BEYOND THESE LEGAL ERRORS, THE EVIDENCE AT TRIAL CLEARLY FAILED TO ESTABLISH MONTANA’S SECOND EXCEPTION	19
A. Although the FMC Site Has Existed for 67 Years, the Tribes Did Not Even Attempt to Establish a Single Adverse Health Effect.	19

B.	Human Health Studies Establish that There Is No Evidence of an Adverse Health Impact to FMC Site Workers.....	20
C.	Extensive Work by the EPA Has Assured that Tribal Members Are Not Subjected to Any Excess Risk from the FMC Site.....	21
1.	The EPA has thoroughly overseen and regulated the FMC Site, to protect human health and the environment.	22
2.	The substances and risks present at the FMC Site have been thoroughly analyzed and characterized, and none present a threat to the Tribes.....	25
a.	RCRA and CERCLA Ponds.....	26
b.	Soil contamination.	28
c.	Groundwater and surface water.....	29
d.	Investigations of Offsite Impacts.	30
VII.	THE TRIBAL COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION ASSUMES THAT THE TRIBES HAVE AUTHORITY TO REGULATE FMC’S PERFORMANCE OF CERCLA AND RCRA REQUIREMENTS.....	30
VIII.	THE TRIBAL COURT OF APPEALS ERRED BY FAILING TO DETERMINE THAT TRIBAL JURISDICTION WAS NECESSARY TO PROTECT TRIBAL SELF GOVERNMENT.	33
IX.	THE TRIBAL COURT OF APPEALS ERRED BY FAILING TO REQUIRE A CONNECTION BETWEEN HEALTH AND WELFARE JURISDICTION AND THE REMEDY GRANTED TO THE TRIBES	34
X.	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 2009 WL 1259025 (D. Idaho, May 4, 2009)	14, 15
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	3, 13, 34
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	3, 7, 9, 12, 13
<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. Red Wolf</i> , 196 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1999)	12, 14
<i>Cnty. of Lewis v. Allen</i> , 163 F.3d 509 (9th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation v. Whiteside</i> , 828 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Evans v. Shoshone-Bannock LUPC</i> , 736 F.3d 1298 (9th Cir. 2013)	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 34
<i>FMC v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes</i> , 905 F.2d 1311 (9th Cir. 1990)	2
<i>In re Hanford Nuc. Res. Litig.</i> , 292 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	1, 3, 33, 34, 35
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	7, 31, 32, 34
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	1, 3, 4, 7, 19, 20, 34
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	3, 13
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896).....	34

United States v. Lara,
541 U.S. 193 (2004)..... 34

United States v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes,
229 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2000) 26, 27

Water Wheel Camp Recreational Area v. LaRance,
642 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2011) 2

Wilson v. Marchington,
127 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1997) 13

Statutes

Law & Order Code, ch. I, § 2 5

Other Authorities

40 C.F.R. Pt. 300.430..... 24

CERCLA § 121..... 24

SHOBAN NEWS, March 19, 2015..... 5
